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REStAURANT, CATERER AND TAVERN STATISTICS 

W08t*ER 1983 

Receipts for Nssesber 1983 were $803.0 million or 4.8% above 
the November 1982 total of $766.2 million. 

Across the country, only Newfoundland (- 7.0%) and New Bruns-
wick (- 8.9%) railed to report increased revenues over those of 
last year. The highest increases were reported by the Northwest 
Territories (61.2%) and the Yukon (30,1%) while Alberta (2.7%) and 
Ontario (2.1%) showed the lowest gains. 

Using the latest (October 1983) quarterly population estimates 
on the 198! Census counts, the following table gives the 

rage apendin3 per capita for all kinds of food and alcohol nec-
- i establishments and for licensed and te,!iceneed restaurants. 

shove is the percentage of each prsuinces' total receipts 
licensed and tmlicensed restaurants represented. 

Nove.lser 1982 - Moa,re 1982 

$ per capita 

Total 	Restaurants 
sales 

Licensed 	S of 	Unli- 	S of 

	

Ventes pros. 	censed 	proc. 
totales 	 total 	 total 

Asec 	%du 	Sans 	%du 
persia 	total 	pensis 	total 

	

pros. 	 proc. 

$ 	$ 	 $ 

31.181 	13.62 	44.0 	8.63 	27.9 

Newfoundland 	19.91 	2.17 	10.9 	3.46 	17.4 
Prince fdaard 	19.60 	6.57 	33.5 	6.96 	35.5 

Island 
Nova Scotia 	24.07 	7.73 	32.1 	6.40 	26.6 
New Rrunaaiek 	22.43 	4.61 	20.3 	6.Sti 	29.1 
Quebec 	 26.52 	10.58 	39.9 	7.86 	29.6 
Ontario 	 35.78 	17.60 	49.2 	8.73 	24.5 
Manitoba 	 23.86 	8.40 	35.2 	10.43 	43.7 
Saskatchewan 	27.34 	11.89 	43.5 	11.20 	40.9 
Alberta 	 35.62 	17.24 	48.4 	10.94 	30.7 
British 

Colia,,bia 	 33.86 	14.60 	43.1 	9.10 	26.9 
Yukon 	 19.91 	13.93 	70.0 	1.22 	6.1 
Northwest 	 15.31 	7.07 	46.2 	1.35 	8.8 

Territories 

Note: All comments and percentages reported above and in the ta-
bles relate to revised sonthly figures. Only the correct 
sooth's figures are preliminary. 

Prin: Canada. 51.411, 516.09 1,-ic or,ede 
Autres pays, $1.90, $19.30 par rinde 

S1AT15TIIJL5 DES R[51A(81ANTS, TRAITEIRS IT TAVER!*5 

M)VEII8RE 1983 

Leo rerettes pour Ic neis de noueivbre 1983 ont istalisR $803.0 millions, 
uric uogoeotat ion de 4.8% par rapport 4 nosembre 1982 ($766.2 so I hone). 

Au nivean des diffArentes regions do pays, seules les provinces de Terre-
Score 1- 7.0%) et do Nouveau-Brunswick 1- 8.9%) sot declard des recettes an 
bais9e par rapport 4 1' anode prAcCdeete. Lea pius fortes ha.,sses ont etA ob-
servdes dens 1ev lerritolrra ii Ilord-Tuest 1 61.2%) et an Yukr,v (30.1%) at 
leo plus faibies, en Alberta (2.7%) et err Ontario (2.1%). 

A psrtlr des dernibres estleatione trianstrielles de Is population (or-
tobre 1983) fonddes our Les rhiffres di recensaneot de 1981, Ic tableau 
suivant prAsente is dApense ravyeove par hablter,t pour l'evsaoble des Cto-
blisseaente sersant dew alir,entw et des boiaaona aicooliades at poor lea 
restaurants aver ci sans pernus. On y indigos' Agalerient Ic pourcentage des 
recettes totales par province pour lea restaurants aver at sans pernnis. 

lI,ee.ber 1983 - Nose,re 1983 

S per capita 

Total 	Restaurants 
sales 

Licensed 	S of 	Unli- 	S of 
Vents's 	 pray. 	censed 	prov. 
tstwles 	 total 	 total 

Aver 	S du 	Sans 	S do 
pernnis 	total 	pensla 	total 

pron. 	 pros. 

$ $ $ 

32.17 14.36 44.6 9.03 28.1 CANADA 

18.27 2.74 15.11 9.62 19,8 Terre-Neuve 
22.79 8.06 35.4 7.411 34.6 tie-do-Prince- 

doosrd 
27.19 9.94 36.5 6.84 25.2 Nisiveile-Ecoase 
20.22 3.68 18.2 6.10 30.2 Nouveau-Brunswick 
28.53 11.51 40.3 8.77 30.7 Todbec 
36.10 17.93 49.7 8.78 24.3 Ontario 
26.38 9.23 35.0 11.45 43.4 Manitoba 
27.83 10.19 36.6 13.18 47.4 Sasketchevn 
36.39 18.81 53.7 10.92 28.3 Aiberts 

Colowbi n-Br it an- 
36.36 16.18 44.5 9.69 26.7 nique 
27.77 18.43 66.4 3.55 12.8 Yukon 
24.32 8.76 36.0 5.37 22.1 Territsires do 

Nord-Chiest 

REarq,m, Les çoureentages 	indiquds 	dans lea casaentaires out 	prdcdent 	et 
dana 	lea tableaus reprdsentent 	des 	ch,ffres aunsuels 	rdcivds. 
Seules Ion doondes do eels coorant aunt prAlisinsires. 
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1*811 1. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent &,ainesaes, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
Nover 1983 (Preliminary Fiqures) 

TABlEAU 1. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, Atthliasements aultiples et indépendants, Canada, provinces et 

territoires, novembre 1983 (nombres provisoires) 

Province 

Chains 	 Independents 

tahlissements 	Etablissements 
multiples 	 indpendants 

Total 

Change 
1983/1982 

Variation 
1983/1982 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 185,158.1 617,805.8 802,963.9 + 	4.8 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 3,066.4 7,542.2 10,608.6 - 	7.13 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Idouard 601.8 2,235.4 2,837.3 + 	17. 

Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 5,552.6 17,908.2 23,460.8 + 	14,0 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,837.6 10,502.8 14,340.5 - 	8.° 

Uuébec 29,522.8 156,799.6 186,322.5 + 	8.2 

Ontario 78,795.9 240,824.6 319,620.5 + 	2.1 

Manitoba 9,720.0 17,972.0 27,692.1 + 	11.8 

Saskatchewan 4,463.4 23,296.6 27,760.0 + 	3.2 

Alberta 21,432.1 63,923.5 85,355.7 + 	2.7 

British Columbia - Colombie-Brilannique 27,938.6 75,228.6 103,167.2 + 	8.8 

Yukon X X 613.6 + 30.1 

Northwest territories - Territoires 
du Nkrd-Ouest a a 1,184.5 + 61.2 

a confidential to meet requirements of the Statistics a confidentiel an vertu des dispositions de Is Loi sur 	is 

Act. statistique. 

Note: 	1m1,ru,pnn 	may 	oni 	aid 	In 	tnIrui 	inn 	In Nota: 	p'; 	phi litre 	avont 	4t6  srrnndis, 	lem 	totsium rue 	corer;- 

TABLE 2. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, hy kind of liuruiruern;, Isiuricla, I'ruuvirices and Territories, Movemher 1983 (Pee- 

liminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Recettea des restaurants, traiteurs et 	tavernes, 	per genre u' rriuuuuuu'rcc, Canada, provinces el terr Ito, res, 	novembre 

1983 (nombres provisoirea) 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Cstererm Tavern; 

licensed unlicensed 
Province 

Restaurants Restaurants Repaa b Traiteurs Tavern- 
aver persia sans persia emporter 

CANADA S511, 391.9 27'u,477.11 9I1,464. 0 65,326.5 63, 309. 3 	8(12,963.9 

Newt 'rail I 	ro- Nrc - -'. ii;' I 	, 	. 11. 	11111..' I 	.7,',. ni Si 	'I .1167. 1 10,606.6 

Prince Ldward LaNuuici 	- 	lIe-nj-Prince- 
Edouard 1,003.3 981.1 634.2 131.8 86.6 2,837,3 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-lcosse 8,573.9 5,903.8 3,905.2 2,632.4 2,445.3 23,460.8 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2,606.2 4,324.5 3,420.6 2,045.1 1,943.9 14,340.5 

Uuébec 75,137.4 57,249.7 13,377.2 13,916.5 26,641.5 186,322.5 

Ontario 158,760.7 77,713.7 43,758.1 25,918.4 13,469.5 319,620." 

Manitoba 9,692.1 12,021.3 3,587.9 2,045.4 345.1 27,692.1 

Saskatchewan 10,158.9 13,146.2 2,163.2 1,590.6 701.0 27,760.111 

Alberta 44,128.8 24,194.5 10,529.0 5,983.5 519.7 85,355.7 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 45,902.7 27,496.5 7,035.4 8,787.3 13,945.2 103,167.2 

Yukon 407.4 78.5 a S a 613.(. 

Northwest 	Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 426.7 261.4 x x x 1,184. 

See notefs) at end of table 1. 
Vojr riot,-.(y) 	ru fin dj tableaus 
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TABLE 3. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Qain and Independent Risinesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
October 1983 (Revised Figures) 

TABLEAU 3. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes, établlasements .ilt iples et indépendanta, Canada, provinces et 
territoires, octobre 1983 (nombres rectifiés) 

Chains 	Independents 	 Change 
1983/1982 

Province 	 Totsl 
tablissements 	ttablissements 	 Variation 

multiples 	indépendsnts 	 1983/1982 

thousnda of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 	 193,233.1 	652,671.7 	845,904.9 	+ 2.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 3,185.9 8,352.9 11,538.9 - 5.1 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 636.6 2,646.7 3,283.3 + 14.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-lcosse 6,062.5 18,545.1 24,607.6 + 9.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,763.4 11,425.3 15,188.7 - 10.7 
Québec 31,424.2 171,843.2 203,267.5 + 7.0 
Ontario 81,662.7 249,954.7 331,617.5 + 1.3 
Manitoba 9,532.7 20,005.8 29,578.6 + 9.0 
Saskatchewan 4,691.8 25,325.3 30,017.1 - 1.5 
Alberta 21,156.9 65,373.9 86,530.8 - 1.6 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 30,914.9 77,568.6 108,483.6 + 3.3 
Yukon x x 650.4 + 8.5 
Northwest Territories - Territoires do 

Nord-Ouest x x 1,180.4 + 42.4 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
V'T. 	 5 

TABlE 4. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of Ikjsiiieas, Canada, Irovincea and lorritories, l)ctoher 1985 
(Reviaed Figures) 

TABLEAU 4. Recettes des restaurants, trsiteura et tavernes, per genre do cmerce, Canada, provinces et territoires, octobre 
1983 (nombrea rectifiés) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 
	

Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas è 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec persia 	sans persia 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

CANADA 	 375,625.1 	243,300.3 	96,417.1 	67,338.0 	63,224.2 	845,904.9 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,967.5 2,267.9 1,861.5 2,098.2 3,343.6 11,538.9 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince- 

douard 1,192.8 1,108.8 740.0 140.6 100.9 3,283.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 8,788.7 6,418.9 4,047.4 2,828.0 2,524.5 24,607.6 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2,881.0 4,569.7 3,814.0 2,044.4 1,879.4 15,188.7 
Québec 84,924.1 60,894.3 15,658.0 13,512.8 28,278.1 203,267.5 
Ontario 162,636.7 83,318.6 45,506.5 26,561.8 13,593.6 331,617.5 
Manitoba 10,184.4 13,415.7 3,569.7 2,011.2 357.3 29,538.6 
Saskatchewan 10,560.3 14,649.7 2,220.8 1,843.5 742.6 30,017.1 
Alberta 43,256.4 25,967.9 10,824.1 6,015.0 467.2 86,530.8 

itiah Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 48,410.1 30,330.8 7,862.8 10,131.4 11,748.2 108,483.6 
kon 395.1 111.6 x x a 650.4 

N: 	fhwest Territories - Territoires ii 
Nord-Ouest 427.4 245.7 a x a 1,180.4 

note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) a Is fin du tableau 1. 
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TABLE 5. Restaurant, Caterer and lavern Receipts, Cumulative to Date, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1983 

TABLEAU 5. Recettes ctulativea des reatairants, tralteurs at tavernes depuis is d6(x,t de l'waiée, Canada, provinces et 
territoirea, 1983 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns Change 
licensed unlicensed 1983/1982 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Rapes b 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes Variation 
avec permis sans permie eniporter 1983/1982 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

CANADA 4,093.9 2,667.3 1,113.7 706.0 677.7 9,258.6 + 5.3 

Newfoundland - terre-Neuve 21.7 24.0 26.0 21.0 37.2 129.9 + 4.0 
Prince Edward Island - lIe- 

du-Prince-4doumrd 14.1 10.9 10.2 2.2 1.0 38.4 + 13.5 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-lcosse 85.5 70.1 45.3 24.6 27.5 253.1 + 7.1 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 34.6 52.7 44.3 18.6 22.7 172.8 + 1.1 

Quêbec 912.9 692.5 156.8 138.6 289.4 2,190.2 + 9.2 
Ontario 1,761.0 895.9 546.2 274.6 154.0 3,631.7 + 3.5 
Manitoba 106.5 134.7 39.2 21.2 4.7 306.2 + 6.5 
Saskatchewan 114.7 142.2 25.0 18.5 7.7 308.2 + 4.3 
Alberta 455.4 311.7 128.7 65.8 5.3 966.9 - 0.5 
British Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 577.9 329.6 89.3 119.6 126.8 1,243.1 + 9.4 
Yukon 4.3 1.5 a a a 7.0 - 23.9 
Northwest Territories - 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 5.3 1.4 a a a 11.1 + 30.6 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) h Is fin do tableau 1. 	Note: Data contained in this p..lication represent the 
results of a sample survey of the foodserving industry. 	Deacription of the methodology, definitions, etc., was described in 
the December 1981 	ismiie. 	Note: lem dnnnies de rette puhtirst inn représentent les 	résultats dune nnquAte-échantillon sur 

-. i. . riitr,- 

Figure 1 	
1 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Month, Canada, 1981 -1983 
Recettes des restaurants, tralteurs et tavernes, par mois, Canada 1981 -1983 

$ $ millions 	 millions  
- 

1,100- 
1 .100 

Note: The levels indicated in Figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months with the exception 
of the month of the bulletin where the level represents preliminary estimates. 

Nota: Les nivesux dont tail état Ia figure 1 ci-dessus representent des estimations révisées pour bus les iriois 
a lexception du mois visé par Is bulletin ou Is niveau indiqué eat cetul des estimations préliminaires. 


